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COLOR CODE EXPLANATION

‘'This farm management summary is color coded forjyour
convenience.,  Each color refers to a 3pecifiC'area.;"

WHITE . = = « « « = « « « . INTRODUCTION. MISCELLANEOUS
' : INFORMATION, pages 35 and 36
includes average prices used
for homé grown foods and. an
~ explanation of anlmal and '

work units.

GOLDENROD . . &« + « « « . « WHOLE FARM tables 1nclude

: o both the landlord and the -
operator's 1nventory 1ncome
and expenses.

BLUE . 4 & & & 4 a o o o.a 'OPERATOR'S tables 1nclude.
: ' ' L inventories, incomé and
- expenses for the operator
only. All landlord information
is excluded from these tables.

RUSSETT : « +. . . . « . . . CROP pages include the .
C o o information for all crops
grown on whole farm basis..

PINK . . .+ « . . . . .. LIVESTOCK includes the
. ' , llnformatlon for all. livestock
“purchased and listed on a
whole farm basis.



INTRODUCTION

The Jackson Area Vocatlonal—Technlcal School in cooperatlon

with the Minnesota Department of Education Vocational Division,"
and the University of Minnesota Agricultural Education Department
operate and maintain the Vocational Agriculture Farm Management
Program in the Jackson Area of South Western Minnesota. The program
was initiated in 1970, thus making this the first annual farm
management report, The area served by the Jackson analysis center
is indicated on the map on the inside cover,

The purpose of the Vo-Ag Farm Management Program is to provide
farmers and teachers of agriculture with farm record analysis infor-
mation which will be helpful to them in studying farm operations and
factors of management involved in successful farm operation. Each
participating farmer is provided.a copy of this report which lists
higs individual farm record analysis figures along with the averages
of all farms, the high and low earnings farms, Each participating
farmer pays an annual fee which covers clerical costs, data process-
ing fees, and the cost of publishing the report. S

The analysis of the records and preparation of the reports for
the Jackson Area are done under the direction of John Murray, Vo-Ag
Program Coordinator at the Jackson School., The program is super-
vised locally by Michael Kuntz, Superintendent of Schools, and
Delbert Schwieger, Director of the Jackson Area Vocational Technical
School, Analysis assistants for this project were Mrs. Pat Gervais
and Mrs. Fern Asman., Cooperating agencies are represented by Paul
Day, State Department of Education, Dr. Paul Marvin and Dr., Edgar
Persons of the University of Mlnnesota Agricultural Education
Department, : v

We are indebted to Dr, Truman Nodland for his advice and assis-
tance in setting up this program and for many years of service
rendered to vocational agriculture, Dr. Nodland and his associates
in the Agricultural Economics Department of the University of
Minnesota have been most cooperative on this and other programs.

In keeping with the times and to speed the analysis procedure
automatic data processing methods are used in the analysis of the
farm récords. ‘Data is extracted from the individual farm’ record
books at the Jackson Center and submitted to the Agrlcultural
Records Cooperative at Madison, Wisconsin for processing by means
of an IBM 1410, computer. Results of the individual farm analysis
are returned to the farmer as soon as his analysis is completed.
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SCHOOLS PARTICIPATING

This report deals with farmers enrolled in adult farm management
class in 10 schools in the Jackson Area.
indicates the number of 1970 records from each school and the
1nstructor in charge of the program.

School

Brewster

Hills-Beaver Creek

Jackson

Jeffers
Lakefield
Okabena

Pipestone

Slayton
Windom

Worthington

* Denotes instructor in charge of Farm Business Analysis Program

- Instructor

*Gerald McConkey

**C, W. Dalby
**Wendell Erickson

*Richard Amendt
*Charles Asman
**Dennis Finstad
**Larry Griffin
**Victor Richardson

*Charles Reckard

*¥*David Stegemann

" **Marlin Berg

*Heimer Swanson
*George Crompton
*Leland Thiesen

*Wayne Flynn

Total

The following tabulation

Number of Records

16

11

- 81

31

41

11
36

28

258

** Denotes instructor working part-time with Farm Business

Analysis Program.

Records are kept in the Minnesota Farm Account Book by all

participating farmers.
were included in the averages for the area.

Two hundred and two of these records
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, " REPT OVER A PERIOD OF YEARS IS ONE OF'THE BEST MEASURES’OF
u “FINANcIAL PROGRESS | L

(CONTINUED) o



ARS DOES IT




cel. OUTSIDE INVESTMENT INCOME_'”’ .
22.  OTHER DERSONAL INCOME & INC TAX
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- RETURN TO CAPITAI AND FAMI LY LABOR REPRESENTS VTHE AMOUNT
AVAILABLE FOR DEBT SERVICE LIVING EXPENSE AND SAVINGS : :








































 the farm.
'dfeed Farm grown feed p

'and class1fy in the record book
costs to the livestock e:c'
supplemental costs,'therefore ,
the amount avallable after paylng for the
~dtems listed to cover outlay for the costs ,
gequlpment labor taxes, 1nsurance ilnterest fw:.

S In calculatlng the. total retur ffor the enterprlse the,'%'i'?ﬂg]“““
inventory change, purchase and saleaof“llvestock value of anlmals'

butchered; products sold, and products used in the “home aref”

cons1dered in order to arrlve at the totapuincome or total return __a;k,:

for the enterprise, = The total return is divided by the net quant1ty~f‘7m

produced or number of head to arrlve at a per unit flgure for i

comparison, Bl e D , S

B Feed costs are determlned from feedvreco"ds kept by the farm\,hpfu;ﬂ;
operator, Purchase pr‘ A .

7prov1de further clues to
;llvestock returns..‘

'Tbas1s.i Thus
are 1nvolved
: th?vBought”
the year; llkew1se
is the price recelved [ ,
‘period, most of whlch wepe anww,‘
the year F



,f]17 i”\ VETERINARY EXPENSE kih'~',, o7
o180 CUSTOM WORK ¢ ' .26
o l9?4. TOTAL SUPPMENTAL COSTS $ .80 -

20. RETURN OVER FEED AND ;$ j 2.90

«g;;SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS | :
L "‘-******

- 21. SUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION |
. RETURN’FOR $1oo FEED FED § 129,23

163.95 $ 9.




10.
11,
12.°
13,
14.
15. -
16.
17.
18.

19,

20.

21.

224
23.

24.
25, A
26.
27.

28

29.
 PER 'CENT DEATH LOSS . =
'PRICE PER CWT CoNC FED g 2 98 $ 2. 91:(

30.

3.

_SUPPLEMENTARY . MANAGEMENT ‘INE

'FEED COST e T iy e
CONCENTRATES & FORAGES S 12,40 11.20
 PASTURE o e
TOTAL EEED COSTS j{ o 12.40 = 11.20
RETURN OVER FEED COST e ‘U_,_;zzb,: ;3;46CC
.SUPPLEMENTAL CosTs - e e
MISC. LIVESTOCK EXPENSE , et el

- VETERINARY EXPENSE - ,e;g 19
~ CUSTOM WORK o . : 36

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS Seed 59

‘RET.OVER FEED & supp.costs  (=-31) 2,77

'7*1\'******

RETURN FOR $lOO FEED FED = $ 101
PRICE RECEIVED PER C,'-w ~

AVERAGE WEIGHT PE_ PIC
NO. PIGS PURCHASED

LBS.PORK PURCHASED ]j 8883

82 $ 130,91
3 zed.8 o
»A24:32;5
SLa3 i
E e

WA

7$ff1

13. 31"
,01
13 32

”;ff(—l,45),

.14
12
.18

.44

(-1, 89)‘

?5,89.12,'

22.29.

b2.61

45,4
397

18008

e

U*FARMS INCLUDED IN TABLE llB PURCHASED ALL HOGS FED
UTHESE FARMS MAINTAINED BREEDING HERDS
OVER 5, OOO LBS

NONE OF

ONLY THOSE. FARMS PRODUCING
oF PORK WERE INCLUDED IN THE AVERAGES (0



- 24,

‘TOTAL VALUE'PEODUCED

» LBS OF FEED EED
'CORN '
SMALL GRAIN & COMP DAIRY
RATION
PROTEIN, SALT & MINERAL
TOTAL CONCENTRATES
LEGUME HAY
OTHER HAY & DRY ROUGHAGE o
SILAGE
FEED COSTS |
CONCENTRATES
ROUGHAGES
PASTURE
TOTAL FEED COSTS
RETURN OVER FEED COST
SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS -
MISCELLANEOUS LIVESTOCK EXP;

14.
15.°
16.
17.
18.
19.
20..
21.
23.
©.309.93
25, : ,
26.
2T
28, e | f
290 TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS e
e varRETURN OVER EEED & SUPPL COSTS

x,SUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
- RETURN FOR $100 FEED FED ~$5 220. 96
~ FEED COST PER CWT. MILK . o oh
~ FEED COST PER LBS.BUTTERFAT $ 6309
~ LBS. MILK PER LB, OF 2 004
~© CONCENTRATE i : Sl
. AVG.PRICE PER CWT, MILK SOLD $ j\ 4.88
';AVG,_RICEWPER LB BUTTEREAT $ 1.41

354

44019
. 774.6

LI43.06I
108.35
: 4 81 :
256.22

620.4
5796.9
15387.8

. 708.4
: 12360 5

125;45r.}
107.46
4,99

237.90

394,08.'*

L aoGe.e
e3L.6.

656 632'1
5197, 8
5069 o
- 51. 4”'
13715.6

5579 4 :

e il A

10122 5 L

163 835‘

199.00
. 6.67

o ebiEg

126086 g5 46
~12.80 5,77

$
§
3
3§
$

265 66;
1,91 7
548*
2.396

5 OGQ
l 45

35 37f¥ﬁ

‘ﬂ%&éﬁ*e&%a-av*°}

2, 72&
L7182
L 415

953 Ai

sas
6987.5
5726.0



. PASTURE e L Jod0d o sl slel
, l3.~ - TOTAL FEED COSTS o ~...BB.83 75,81 . 95.74 b

"14QF-RETUR“,ovER,FEEb ébéﬁj?.i P f4§;75fw*}ff%; jTjﬁ“['1§;12

15. SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS Goritnaale D
16. - MISC. LIVESTOCK EXPENSE LBl 747?“‘;. 65
17. VETERINARY EXPENSE ', s l .27 1.15 'f;ee\k
18. CUSTOM WORK . e L .86
19. = TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS = 2.84  5°.5 = = 535
20.  RETURN OVER FEED & SUPPL. cosTs 40, 91 - gg.24  10.75

**********"
21. SUPPLEMENTARY MGM‘I' INFORMA’I‘ION

22.  RETURN FOR $100 FEED FED $ 149.24 $ 217, 87‘,$*1113 71
23. . PER CENT DEATH LOSs '?;‘  o227, 3 14.6

TABLE 13 PERT INS ) . .  THE  AND
LOW AVERAGES ARE BASED ON RETUR‘:ABOVE FEED _OST,OF ‘THE COWS FOR -
THESE FARMS. | o o o




»PASTURE COSTSf.
: .RETURN OVER FEED cocT

lS;LfSUPPLEMENTAL cosTS
16,  MISC. LIVESTOCK EXP.
7. VETERINARY EXPENSE
CUSTOM WORK -
. TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS

TOTAL FEED. COSTS : . $

e o $
QOQL?RETURN OVER FEED & SUPPL cosTs § 298 26 ¢ 371.03

 PER cgn~*
$566.43 $ 6
$ 166.74 §

204.12
8:56

366 .54

23,23

12,75
32.30.
68.28 §

192.75

161.54

B33
362.52
455,07

366.63 §

j;?eezs;g 74
17124.8 21

j'3o 33g;
16,92+
36.79
‘84. 04;0

***********‘

, ZIif;SUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION g
’722.,, RETURN FOR $1oo FEED FED $ 199.97. $ 225. 53

,$

26-04?U

 51l44

186,34

162 72

'LINVESTMENT IN BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

: : : . THE COSTS LISTED ARE ONLY A PORTION OF : ,
JCOST,FOR DAIRY  OTHER COSTS TO CONSIDER WOULD INCLUDE LABOR AND




rf*ilQLfFEED cosT
- 112.  CONCENTRATES

al ROUGHAGES i ,,_xfﬁ;F'S.m;{;‘”~ . 40.97  4E . me o ap 0,14

. : o X : . X e v d ‘-tJ.If);, : ;
l4l PASTURE L e 17. 61
15. : TOTAL FEED COSTS S $ 63.87 : 71.47 $ 61 41

, ié.l‘RETURN OVER FEED COSTi7T"E'j_*,:j$;A 55_84,_f115;1oR$*j13 63
7. "SUPPLEMENTAL cosTEG e ;;v;
.18,  MISC. LIVESTOCK EXP.,’ L e R A e
19,  VETERINARY EXPENSE 2061 3,43 = 2.28

- 20. CUSTOM WORK =~ = S 1.99  4.50 .99
21. . TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS % 7,21 10.60 8.00

22. ‘RET OVER FEED & SUPPLE COSTS . '$§  58.63  104.50  5.63

Sk *ox % * ok

[g~supPLE;Ji”'

; TABLE 15A INCLUDES ONLY THOSE FARMS WITH TEN OR- MORE COWS IN

. THE BEEF BREEDING ‘HERD. NET INCREASE IN VALUE INCLUDES THE VALUE'“W~‘

' OF CALVES WHETHER SOLD OR TRANSFERRED TO THE FEED LOT e




';fARE CALCULATED FROM THE ANNUAL RECORD-u

 DPASTURE |

“RISQZ'RETURN OVER FEED'COST_KE S 3Lé7f‘5f’8 6777

IDIBQQ:SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS e S
- 17.  MISC, LIVESTOCK EXP. TG g
. 18.  VETERINARY EXPENSE LT BB AR

~.19. ' CUSTOM WORK. = bR e

7120 'TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS ~  1.14 L 215j;f;*7

CONCENTRATES e e

. ROUGHAGES ;.,1~f,,~ e 4 58"Ag14;66:1ﬂp=w}.' =
o e e os

TOTAL FEED COSTS i $L, 19 34‘$"17 75

» "1-152”'lt '
s
1,13

2L RET'URN OVER ;FEED{C&.SUPP; ‘do.s,‘Ts~...-52-,-,83-» , 746 (-2.70)

**‘****‘**

.i,SUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INFORMATIONV~fDL'F
iy RETURN FOR'$lOO FEED FED $
i : $¢_

27, I fWEIGHT PER HEAD BOT
~k28;~~NUMBER OF HEAD BOUGHT o
. 29. PERCENT. ‘DEATH LOSS -

: : FARMS PRODUCING MORE THAN'5;
.‘FEEDING ENTERPRISE ARE INCLUDED*IN TABLE»

~ AS PURCHASES AND SALES ARE INCLUDED IN THE'PRODUCTION AND ,Qiﬂff?jff

o FIGURES



,aiEmmEHmr,w.’f' :
 OTHER HAY AND DRY ROUGHAGE oo
,_SILAGE . - . Li,‘1'558

gOTH'bQ

14, EEU LObT ) PN e S
FR R CONCENTRATE,‘, G : . Lo L i - ;' lO 89‘: L
Sled ROUGHAGES S “H” i O 5 S ';"lO 42EL
'18 : 7 , TOTAL FEED COSTS (R e 23 49‘

'19;"RETURN OVER FEED COST e m;,4;51‘

20, SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS ¢ i

21. = MISCELLANEOUS LIVESTOCK EXPENSE SN 1 24

22.  VETERINARY EXPENSE e ,;~,A4
223 CUSTOM WORK iy = Comiiee

24. - TOTAL. SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS g 2,23

- 25. RETURN OVER FEED & SUPPLEMENTAL CARE e

. f>*:* * * * % * % * *

426_,ESUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 3

2T 'RETURN FOR $100 FEED FED
28, PRICE PER CWT.IAMB & MUTTON SOLD
29.  LBS. OF WOOL PER SHEEP SHEARED
30. - NUMBER OF EWES KEPT FOR LAMBING
31.  PERCENT LAMB CROP
32, ~,PERCENT DEATHfLoss

AR

o TABLE l6A INCLUDES THOSE FARMS WITH TEN OR MORE EWES IN THE
SHEEP FLOCK



?OE'PRODUCE

NE INCREASE IN VALUE

OTAL VALUE PRODUOEU .

o N, SALT AND MINERAL
11.  LEGUME HAY o
12.  OTHER HAY AND DRY ROUGHAGE e
13: SILAGE S ,

,;14QICEEED COST;. : S Sl D Sl o
15,  CONCENTRATES CEEm I s e ;‘17 17f o
16.  ROUGHAGES . O Beauea . 1 3 67

17.  PASTURE S e R e ;Ol]>"

18. ToTAL FEED COSTS 5 e e
inl9;,fRETURN OVER FEED cosT 'x\ S e '«II$’I/1;f,;l;49*g

‘2o,>.SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS S e e
21.  MISCELLANEOUS LIVESTOCK EXPENSE R
22. = VETERINARY EXPENSE - o e
~ 23. . CUSTOM WORK . o b e 1059
24,  TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS % 5.08

',425,~fRETURN OVER EEED & SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS :,‘ff?‘fijj'ij(éi;4éy:'; o

* * * * Vel R * * * o

,gg26 . SUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INEORMATION i :

- 27.  RETURN FOR - $lOO FEED FED :-_, Lrhenia e
28.  PRICE PER CWT., SOLD ol g e
29.  LBS. OF WOOL PER SHEEP SHEARED LR

.30.  AVERAGE WEIGHT OF LAMBS SOLD o G e e g
. 31.  PRICE PER CWT. BOUGHT ~ &
32, AVG. WEIGHT OF LAMBS BOUGHT : SRS e
«~»33;,_;jPERCENT DEATH LOSS 3

e 'LFARMS PRODUCING MORE THAN l OOO POUNDS OF LAMB FROM A FEEDER
‘,?LAMB ENTERPRISE ARE INCLUDED IN TABLE l6B L L



. TABLE 17 .

l;_vAVERAGE
2., VALUE OF E
3.,  EGGS SOLD AND USED . ‘Wi'f',ﬁ;;,j~/,xfﬁvTj;-_O 5.94

oy INCREASE‘I ALUE OF FLOCK G e e e (el (16

5. ToTAL VALUEVPRODUCED ‘5;fofff}wﬂ.yI,HI' s a8

6. LBS. OF FEED FED 7ff5""
7.  GRAIN .

B.  PROTEIN, SALT AND MINERAL
9

0

ot COMPLETE COMMERCIAL FEED . = . . 54
. TOTAL IBS. OF BEED . 0 g

11. TOTAL FEED cosT H*f :If L . 3.06

l3;f—SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS~‘I

A7 A
Y
o
w

14. RETURN OVER FEED & SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS'
v *********

15. SUPPLEMENTARY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
16. RETURN FOR $100 FEED FED.

17. EGGS LAID PER HEN o
18. PRICE PER DOZEN EGGS SOLD = CENTS |
19. FEED COST PER DOZEN EGGS -~ CENTS .16
20. RETURN OVER FEED COSTS PER DOZ. - CTS. .08
21, PERCENT DEATH LOSS e e B | 4.7

156 19
236
.30

A -t )

TABLE l7A INCLUDES FARMS WITH LAYING FLOCKS OF 300 OR MORE HENS
- COSTS AND RETURNS INCLUDE ‘BOTH LAYING AND REARING FLOCK IN ORDER TO
‘CALCULATE THE RETURN FOR THE COMPLETE ENTERPRISE :
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AVERAGE PRICES FOR FARM GROWN FEEDS

Grain
Corn
“Oats
Barley
"—"LHA-— .
Alfalfa
Other Legume Hay
Wild Hay

" Other Roughages

Corn Silage
Grass Silage
ILegume Haylage

-Pasture

Cows
Young Cattle
Hogs
Sheep
Lambs

$ 4,00
2.00
.25
.65
.32

OTHER NON-CASH COSTS

Unpaid Family Labor

Board Furnished Hired Labor
Second Operator's Labor
Interest on Farm Capital

$

Per
Per
Per
Per
Per

1.12
.60
.95

22.00
18.00
10.00

8.-00
6.00
11.00

Head
Head
Head

Head

Head

$ 8.00 Per Day
2,00 Per Day
400,00 Per Month

6%

Per
Per
Per
Per
Per

Per Bu,
Per Bu.
Per Bu.

Per'Ton
Per Ton
Per Ton

Per Ton
Per Ton
Per Ton

Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
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EXPLANATION OF WORK UNITS AND ANIMAIL UNITS

The  total "work units" for any one farm is a measure of the
size of that farm business. A work unit as used in this report is
the average accomplishment of a farm worker, in a ten hour day,
working on crops and productive livestock at an average efficiency.
The number of work units for each class of livestock and each acre
of crop are presented below,

UNITS FOR EACH CLASS OF LIVESTOCK & EACH ACRE OF CROP

' No, of No. of Work
Lten Work Units 1tem R Units/Acre
Dairy Cows 7.0/cow Barley,Wheat,Oats,Rye .30/acre
Other Dairy Cattle 1.2/head* Canning Peas .30/acre
Beef Breeding Cows 1.5/head oOat Silage .40/acre
Beef Feeders + .12/cwt. Canning Corn : . .40/acre
Hogs -~ Complete .12/cwt. Corn for Grain - J55/acre
Hogs - Finishing .06/cwt, Soybeans . .45/acre
Hogs - Wean,., Pigs 1l.4/litter Corn & Cane Silage - . ,80/acre
Sheep, Farm Flock .60/head Alfalfa Hay L . .60/acre
Lambs, Feeder .30/cwt 0. Leg. & Mix. Hay .40/acre
Chickens, Lay.Flock 5.0/100 Tame Grass Hay .20/acre
Broilers .20/cwt. Annual Hay .30/acre
Labor off the Farm 1.0/3%$20 Summer Fallow Tilled .40/acre
Diverted Acres .20/acre Wild Hay .20/acre

*One animal unitrrepresents: one dairy cow or bull, two other
dairy cattle, 1-1/4 beef cows or bulls, 1 feeder steer or heifer,
3-1/3 other beef cattle, 7 sheep, 14 lambs, 2-1/2 hogs, 5 pigs or
50 hens.



SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA
VOCATIONAL SCHOOL

accounting

agricultural supplies & services technology
appliance & refrigeration service
architectural drafting
automobile body repair
automobile mechanics
carpentry

clerical, general

electrician, construction
electro-mechanical drafting
electronics technology

farm operations & management
lineman electrician

nurse aid

secretary, educational
secretary, general

secretary, medical

plumbing

telephone communications

for information contact director



